Case No.: UNDT/NY/2019/050

Judgment No.: UNDT/2020/180

Date: 20 October 2020

Original: English

**Before:** Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

**Registry:** New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

APPLICANT

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL

Case No. UNDT/NY/2019/050

(NY/2020), the Applicant made further submissions regarding her personal circumstances with supporting documentation.

17. The Applicant submits that on 27 February 2019, she was involved in a serious car accident, and over the next several months, had numerous doctors appointments, underwent

Case No. UNDT/NY/2019/050 Judgment No. UNDT/2020/180

United Na Lee 2014-

UNAT-

litigant f *Pirnea* 2014-UNAT-456) and that it is for the party making the claim of confidentiality to establish the grounds upon which the claim is based (*Bertucci* 2011-UNAT-121).

26. In light of the medical information is discussed in this judgment, the Tribunal finds it reasonable to grant her request for anonymity.

## Conclusion

27. In light of the above, the Tribunal rejects the application as not receivable.

(Signed)

Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Dated this  $20^{\text{th}}$  day of October 2020

Entered in the Register on this 20<sup>th</sup> day of October 2020

(Signed)

Nerea Suero Fontecha, Registrar, New York